

No. 22-40043

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING, INC.; RAYMOND A. BEEBE,  
JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;  
JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY; ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Galveston, No. 3:21-cv-356

---

**MOTION OF JAMES RODDEN, ISAAC MCLAUGHLIN, GABRIEL ESCOTO, MICHELLE  
RUTH MORTON, WADDIE BURT JONES, RYAN CHARLES BIGGERS, CAROLE  
LEANN MEZZACAPO, EDWARD BRYAN SURGEON, SUSAN REYNOLDS, ROY  
KENNETH EGBERT, GEORGE GAMMON, DORIS FORSHEE, JOHN LUFF, APRIL  
HANSON, DAN PARENTE, STEVE HANLEY, AND THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES  
ALLIANCE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

---

John J. Vecchione  
*Counsel of Record*

Gregory Dolin

Margaret A. Little

Mark Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

john.vecchione@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

James Rodden, Isaac McLaughlin, Gabriel Escoto, Michelle Ruth Morton, Waddie Burt Jones, Ryan Biggers, Carole LeAnn Mezzacapo, Edward Surgeon, Susan Reynolds, Roy Kenneth Egbert II, George Gammon, Doris Forshee, John Luff, April Hanson, Dan Parente, Steven Hanley, and the New Civil Liberties Alliance (“proposed *amici*”) move for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the plaintiffs-appellees and rehearing *en banc*. The parties consent to this motion. A copy of the proposed brief is attached.

**A. Interest of the *Amici*.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CSRA DOES NOT BAR PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES IN FEDERAL COURT .....	6
A. <i>Adopting Government’s Arguments Would Screen Considerable Constitutional Violations from Judicial Review</i> .....	7
B. <i>Government’s Approach Traduces this Court’s Precedents</i> .....	10
II. A REFUSAL TO ENTERTAIN APPELLEES’ CLAIMS ABDICATES THE FUNDAMENTAL ROLE OF COURTS.....	13
III. <i>RODDEN</i> PLAINTIFFS HAVE NATURAL IMMUNITY AND THE NATURE OF THE VACCINES SUPPORTS MAINTAINING THE INJUNCTION .....	14
A. <i>The Mandated Vaccines Are Not “Sterilizing” and Do Not Prevent Transmission to Other Federal Workers</i> .....	14
B. <i>Statements by Appellants Require Maintaining the Injunction</i> .....	16
IV. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THOSE WITH NATURALLY ACQUIRED IMMUNITY POSE A HEIGHTENED THREAT TO ANYONE .....	19
A. <i>Binding Precedent Supports the District Court’s Injunction</i> .....	25
B. <i>Nondelegation and Separation of Powers Concerns Preclude a Broad Reading of Plenary Presidential Control of Employees’ Health Decisions</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	20
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) .....	23, 24
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11, 25, 28
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2707 (2022) (mem.).....	4
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	26
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	19
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	10, 12
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-356, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022).....	2, 3
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Chi. Lodge No. 7 v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 2021 CH 5276 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Nov. 1, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3KmMNgr">https://bit.ly/3KmMNgr</a> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022).....	26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	21
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	14
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Rumsfeld</i> ,	

No. Civ. A. 03-707(EGS), 2005 WL 1124589 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2005).....15

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....21

*King v. Rubenstein*,  
 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016).....26

*Lopez v. Gonzales*,  
 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....24

*NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 21, 25

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....20

*Rodden v. Fauci*,  
 571 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....1

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....27

*Schloendorff v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.*,  
 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914) .....26

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....13

*Texas v. United States*,  
 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....29

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*,  
 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....27

*United States v. Fausto*,  
 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....11

*Vacco v. Quill*,  
 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....27

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....27

*Washington v. Harper*,  
 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....26

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 2302..... 11, 12  
 5 U.S.C. § 7503.....7  
 5 U.S.C. § 7513..... 7, 8, 14  
 15 U.S.C. § 78.....9  
 21 U.S.C. § 355.....15  
 21 U.S.C. § 360.....15

**Other Authorities**

Alison Edelman, *et al.*, *Association Between Menstrual Cycle Length and Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Vaccination*, OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY (Jan. 5, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3pTAyyx> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022).....16  
 Ashley Sadler, *Pfizer CEO Backtracks on Jab Effectiveness*, LIFE SITE (Jan. 12, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3AzmHCo> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022).....19  
 Chloe Folmar, *Fauci: US Exiting ‘Full-Blown’ Pandemic Phase of Coronavirus Crisis*, HILL (Feb. 09, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3womFfi>.....17  
*COVID-19 Vaccine Won’t Be Mandatory in US, Says Fauci*, MED. XPRESS (August 19, 2020), [bit.ly/3x2sgHf](https://bit.ly/3x2sgHf) (last visited Aug. 17, 2022).....18  
 Eric Sykes, *CDC Director: Covid vaccines can’t prevent transmission anymore*, MSN (Jan. 10, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3cyqOH6> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022).....18  
*Israeli Study Shows 4th Shot of COVID-19 Vaccine Less Effective on Omicron*, REUTERS (Jan. 17, 2022), <https://reut.rs/3AV3jkB> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) ...15  
 Jared C. Nagel & Carol Wilson, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R43590, *Federal Workforce Statistics Sources: OPM and OMB* (June 28, 2022).....23  
 Katie A. Sharff, *et al.*, *Risk of Myopericarditis Following COVID-19 mRNA Vaccination*, MEDRXIV (Dec. 27, 2021), [bit.ly/3ncLwhN](https://bit.ly/3ncLwhN) (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) .....16  
 Plaintiffs Notice of Withdrawal of TRO, *Rodden v. Fauci*, 571 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2021) (No. 3:21-cv-317), ECF No. 43.....3  
 Rachel Siegel & Jonathan O’Connell, *The Feared Eviction ‘Tsunami’ Has Not Yet Happened. Experts Are Conflicted On Why*, WASH. POST (Sept. 28, 2021), <https://wapo.st/3cpqaeJ>.....21

Rodden FAC, *Rodden v. Fauci*, 571 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2021) (No. 3:21-cv-317), ECF No. 35 .....2

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *Initial Implementation Guidance for Federal Agencies on Updates to Federal Agency COVID-19 Workplace Safety Protocols* (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3QORQc5>.....22

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *Vaccinations, Enforcement of Vaccination Requirements for Employees*, U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN. <https://go.usa.gov/xe5aC> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022) .....7, 15

*Summary of Guidance for Minimizing the Impact of COVID-19 on Individual Persons, Communities, and Health Care Systems – United States, August 2022*, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (Aug. 11, 2022)..... 1, 3, 16

Tim Hains, *CDC Director: Vaccines No Longer Prevent You From Spreading COVID*, REALCLEAR POLITICS (Aug. 6, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Rmj0Xo> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022).....18

*Variants of the Virus*, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (Dec. 20, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Av6wWM> (last visited Sept. 2, 2022).....18
